This private agreement is between Stone's Throw Acres including Matt and Janice Stone (STA), and

___(Member).

This private agreement gives STA Membership privileges to Member for the purpose of acquiring STA products, services, and/or attending events. The products, services, and/or events acquired by Member supports STA Ministry (Flourishing Ministries) which is actively bringing the nourishing word of salvation and nutrient dense food to all people.

Membership Fee

STA Membership fee is \$12 per year. STA encourages Member to join ShopYourFarm.com on-line market platform for the purpose of placing product, service, and/or event requests. If Member does join ShopYourFarm.com, Member will receive a reduction equivalent to the value of the ShopYourFarm.com (SYF) membership on their initial request. The reduction for being a member of SYF will be given in the same manner every year Member renews their SYF membership. This reduction is given to encourage the use of SYF as the means to place requests for products, services, and events.

Once STA Membership has been approved, Member will receive a copy of the agreement signed by both parties via email.

Membership fees are NOT refundable after STA Membership has been accepted by STA.

Term of Agreement

The agreement will remain in force for one year from the date this agreement was autographed by Member and STA. Either Member or STA may cancel at any time for any reason. Such notice must be provided in writing either via email or certified U.S. mail. In the event STA initiates the cancelation, Member will be provided reason for cancelation and opportunity to appeal the cancellation to STA.

Cancellation of Stone's Throw Acres Membership will remain in force until the anniversary date. If Member wishes to reinstate their cancelled STA Membership, a new STA Membership agreement must be autographed, and membership fee paid. Upon the completion of application review process, Member will be notified via email as to the acceptance or denial of application. If membership is denied, reason for denial will be provided.

STA Membership will be renewed annually upon the receipt of the annual membership fee. If membership renewal fee is received prior to or within 30 after their anniversary date, STA Membership will continue from the original anniversary date. If membership renewal fee is received more than 30 days after their anniversary date, Member is required to complete a new membership agreement and submit the annual membership fee. This application is subject to the same review process as the initial application.

Member Initials

Dispute

Both parties agree to settle disputes and misunderstandings between themselves as directed in Matthew 18:15-16 (Moreover if your brother shall trespass against you, go and tell him his fault between you and him alone: if he shall hear you, you have gained your brother. But if he will not hear you, then take with you one or two more, that in the mouth of two or three witnesses every word may be established). In the event both parties cannot come to a settlement agreement, both parties agree to have the matter settled by the Ecclesia Embassy Council as directed in Matthew 18:17 (And if he shall neglect to hear them, tell it unto the called-out assembly.). All decisions are final and binding on both parties.

Payment For Requests

Payment can be made in the form of United States Federal Reserve Notes (cash), check, credit/debit card, Liberty Dollar Financial Association silver transfers, or an exchange of physical silver one-ounce rounds or coins. The value of physical rounds and coins is based on a fixed amount as established in the Confidential Product Guide. "Junk silver" coins and silver certificates will NOT be accepted except at their face value.

Expected of STA

Confidentiality

STA holds Members' information in confidence and will share with no one except when Member has authorized the disclosure. All information obtained by STA will only be used to communicate with Member.

Products and/or Services

STA offers a wide range of products, services, and events to STA Members only. See the Confidential Product Guide for a detailed description of products, services, and events offered along with shipping information.

Accepting Product and/or Service Requests

STA will send a product, service, and event request confirmation to Member via email by 10:00 pm central time. This could be extended to the next business day if there are complication with technology.

Member Initials _____

Expected of Member

Confidentiality

STA is a private membership ministry. Member agrees to keep all information, not shared publicly by STA, confidential. Member will not disclose any private or nonpublic information with people who are not members. Examples of private or nonpublic information include but are not limited to our harvesting processes, production methods, fellow member information, or information contained in this membership agreement or other agreements. Information disclosed on STA's public website and social media outlets are public and can be shared.

Confidentiality extends beyond the termination of membership into perpetuity.

Products and/or Services

It is up to the sole discretion of Member which product, service, and/or event, if any, is requested from STA. There are no minimum request requirements of Member.

Member is responsible for following safe food storing and preparation methods.

Sending Product and/or Service Request

Member may submit product, service, and event requests either through the ShopYourFarm.com platform, via email, or other means established by STA. Member will receive a confirmation by the end of the next business day. Unless Member receives such confirmation, they should assume STA did not receive the request, or other complications arose, and should reach out to STA.

Contact Information

Flourishing Ministries Stone's Throw Acres c/o 44818 299th St./ P.O. Box 147 Irene, South Dakota [57037] 605-660-3904 Matt_stone@live.com

Member Initials _____

First Name:	La	st:		
Physical Address:				
Mailing Address:				
City:		State:	Zip:	
Phone:	Email	:		

On this day, the ______ of the year of Lord 20____, STA and Member executes and accepts this mutually beneficial agreement.

Stone's Throw Acres Matt or Janice Stone

Autograph

Date: _____

Printed Name

Autograph

Date: _____

Member Initials _____